
 
 
 

Special Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 8 February 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest   

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
2. Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13-2015/16 and Revenue and 

Capital Budget 2012/13  - Joint Report of Corporate Director 
Resources and Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 1 - 88) 

3. Housing Revenue Account Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 to 
2016/17 and 2012/13 Budget - Joint Report of Corporate Director 
Resources and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development  (Pages 89 - 106) 

4. Council Plan and Service Plans 2012-2016 - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 107 - 210) 

5. Update on the Delivery of the 2011/15 Medium Term Financial Plan - 
Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 211 - 216) 

 
Key Decision: 
 
6. Library Strategy - Report of Corporate Director Adults, Wellbeing and 

Health [Key Decision: AWH04/11] [MTFP Ref: AWH10]  (Pages 217 - 
294) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
 
 

Part B 
 



Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
31 January 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 

 

Cabinet 
 

8 February 2012 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 – 
2015/16 and Revenue and Capital Budget 
2012/13 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Joint Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources and  

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder, Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide comprehensive information to enable Cabinet to make 
recommendations for a 2012/13 balanced budget to the County Council 
meeting on 22 February 2012. 

 

 Executive Summary 

 

2 The Council continues to face unprecedented levels of reductions in 
Government grants over the current Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) 
period to 31 March 2015.  The Council’s Formula Grant for 2012/13 was 
confirmed in December 2011 at £223.2m which is in line with the figure 
announced in last year’s CSR – a reduction of £17.1m when compared to 
2011/12. 

 
3 In total, this report is forecasting that Government Support for the five year 

period 2011/12 to 2015/16 will reduce by £108.7m and by £115.8m when 
including the forecast grant reduction for 2016/17.  This equates to a 30% 
reduction in Government Support over this period. 

 
4 After also taking into account estimated base budget pressures and growth in 

some priority service areas, the report is forecasting the need to deliver 
£159.2m of cash savings for the five year period 2011/12 to 2015/16 and 
savings of £171.8m when including forecasts for 2016/17.  This equates to a 
40% net revenue budget reduction over this period.  

 
5 Despite having to make the above unprecedented level of savings, the report 

is recommending Cabinet to agree a net revenue budget of £432.58m for 
2012/13.  Although the budget requires the delivery of £26.6m in 2012/13 in 
order to deliver a balanced budget, it is also able to protect and increase 
some service budgets for the benefit of c
[...]
 devolved to local authorities but with 
an estimated 10% reduction in Government funding.  The Council’s MTFP 
from 2013/14 assumes council tax benefit costs will be contained within the 
Government’s grant allocation. 

 

• The transfer of Public Health responsibility and delivery of public health 
services to the Council will also take place from April 2013.  A shadow budget 
for the Council for 2012/13 was due to be announced by the Government in 
December 2011, but no announcement has been made yet. 

 
17 All of the above issues will need to be considered over the next twelve months 

in the development of the Council’s next MTFP for 2013/14 to 2016/17. 
 
18 Because of all the above risks, plus the 2012/13 budget risks listed in 

paragraph 52 including: 
 

• 2012/13 pay award 

• Inflation impact on external contracts 

• Global economy potential impact on interest rates and inflation 

• Single status implementation costs 
 
it is prudent to include a contingency budget of £3.2m in the Council’s 
2012/13 base budget. 

 
Development of the 2012/13 – 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan 

19 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) integrates corporate service and 
financial planning over a four-year budgeting period – 2012/13 to 2015/16.  

 
20 The MTFP translates the Council Plan priorities into a financial framework that 

enables members and officers to ensure policy initiatives can be delivered 
within available resources, and can be aligned to priority outcomes.   

 
21 The MTFP provides the resource envelope to allow the Cabinet to set out the 

policy framework and service and financial planning leading up to the Budget 
and Council Tax setting report to Full Council on 22 February 2012. 

 
22 The drivers for the Council’s financial strategy are the same as those that 

were agreed by Cabinet on 28 June 2010 and include: 
 

• To set a balanced budget over the life of the MTFP whilst maintaining 
modest and sustainable increases in Council Tax. 

• T
[...]
cal decision-making, rather than be a 
means of comparing authorities.  
 
The purpose is to set these historic and forward looking indicators in a circular 
process and look at the indicators collectively rather than individually, in order to 
determine the impact of forward plans for capital or revenue expenditure. For some 

Page 87



projects and large commitments to capital expenditure, a timeframe in excess of 
three years is advisable. 
 
Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) 
The Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) is a statutory body operating within the United 
Kingdom Debt Management Office, an Executive Agency of HM Treasury. 
 
PWLB's function is to lend money from the National Loans Fund to local authorities 
and other prescribed bodies, and to collect the repayments. 
 
Specified Investments 
All such investments will be sterling denominated, with maturities up to maximum of 
1 year, meeting the minimum ‘high’ quality criteria where applicable. 
 
Weighted Average Life 
The average time that deposits are lent out for, weighted by principal amount. 
 
 

Page 88



 

Cabinet 
 

8 February 2012 
 

Housing Revenue Account Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2012/13 to 2016/17 and 
2012/13 Budget 
 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Councillor Clive Robson, Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To seek approval of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Medium 

Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2012/13 to 2016/17 and the 2012/13 budget. 
If approved, Cabinet will then make recommendations on the HRA Budget to 
the County Council meeting of 22 February 2012.  

Executive Summary 

 
2. The HRA provides the income and expenditure associated with maintenance 

of the Council’s housing stock of just under 19,000 dwellings. The Council is 
required to se
[...]
financial position is not adversely affected. 

 
Recommendations 
 

43. It is recommended that Cabinet agrees: - 
 
 

• The 30 Year HRA Business Plan (Appendix 3) and five year HRA MTFP 
(Appendix 4); 

 

• To set dwelling rents for 2012/13 in accordance with Government 
guidelines which result in an overall average increase of 6.25%;  

 

• To increase garage rents in line with the overall increase in housing rents; 
 

• That approval of service charges proposed by the three service providers 
be delegated to the Head of Housing in consultation with Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and the Head of Finance; 

 

• A HRA capital programme of £44.854m in 2012/13; 
 

• To agree ALMO/INMO management fee levels as follows; 
 

o Durham City Homes    £7,217,250 
o Dale and Valley Homes    £5,511,000 
o East Durham Homes  £11,755,000 

 

• To split the Council’s loans in two separate pools as suggested by CIPFA 
using the principles outlined in paragraph 36 of this report; 

 

• To authorise the Corporate Director Resources to make appropriate 
arrangements to enable the Council to implement self financing including 
decisions on borrowing and making the settlement payment to DCLG on 
28 March 2012. 

 

 
Background Papers: 
Report to Cabinet: Response to Government Proposals for Dismantling the HRA, 29 June 2010 
Implementing Self Financing for Council Housing issued by DCLG on 1 February 2011 
Self financing: Planning the transition issued by DCLG on 28 July 2011 
Report to Cabinet: HRA Self Financing and Medium Term Financial Plan, 27 October 2011 
Self financing determination, DCLG 21 November 2011 
Report to Cabinet: HRA Self Financing and Medium Term Financial Plan, 14 December 2011 

 

Contact:   Azhar Rafiq    - Finance Manager       Tel:    0191 383 4028   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
17 January 2012 
p/r/ar01-12 
 

Page 98



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance –.The financial implications have been identified throughout the report. The 
report sets out
[...]
oors 1,308 527 30 9 - - - - 1,338 536 

Kitchens 1,321 464 3,242 1,351 1,321 458 - - 5,884 2,276 

Bathrooms 788 464 2,421 1,345 894 391 - - 4,103 2,200 

Heating/Boilers 2,390 676 6,559 1,733 890 330 - - 9,839 2,739 

Electrical/Wiring 690 328 2,934 1,048 1,180 514 - - 4,804 1,890 

Roofing/Chimneys - - 2,561 369 100 30 - - 2,661 399 

External/ Walls/ Fascias - - 4,395 586 100 22 - - 4,495 608 

Environmental 176 - - - 25 - - - 201 - 

Asbestos - - 300 - 150 - - - 450 - 

Disabled Adaptations 420 - 750 990 400 125 - - 1,570 1,115 

Related Assets - - 50 - - - - - 50 - 

Exceptional Works:           

- Communal hall conversions 100 - - - - - - - 100 - 

- Non- Traditional properties - - 1,000 - - - - - 1,000 - 

- Floor Failures/Dampness - - 500 - - - - - 500 - 

- Structural Repairs - - 130 - - - - - 130 - 

Other Works:           

- Thermal Insulation Upgrades  - - 193 - 30 166 - - 223 166 

- Green Deal Retro fits - - - - 20 5 - - 20 5 

- Periodical Electrical Testing - - - - 75 903 - - 75 903 

- Empty homes reinstatement 340 - 1,200 85 - - - - 1,540 85 

- Decoration allowances 100 - 325 - - - - - 425 - 

- Furniture storage 50 - 50 - - - - - 100 - 

- One-off replacement /ad hoc gas replacement 276 - 300 70 - - - - 576 70 

- Other - - 510 - - - - - 510 - 

Housing Regeneration – acquisition/demolition - - - - - - 1,754 - 1,754 - 

Capital Programme Management 541 - 1,550 - 415 - - - 2,506 - 

Total 8,500  29,000  5,600  1,754  44,854  

 
Note: some dwellings will receive more than one improvement (e.g. a new kitchen and a new bathroom) so the actual number of dwellings improved will be less than 
the figures stated above. These are indicative figures based on proposals by three management providers that will be subject to Council’s capital approval protocol 
process. 

 
 

P
age 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet 
 

8 February 2012 
 

Council Plan and Service Plans 2012 - 
2016 
  
Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide a draft of the Council Plan for 2012-16 attached for consideration 
and comment before being submitted for approval by Council on 22nd February 
2012. 

Background 

2. The Council Plan is the overarching high level plan for the County Council. It 
has been amended this year to cover a four year timeframe in line with the 
Medium Term Financial Plan and it is updated annually. It links closely with our 
financial planning framework and in broad terms sets out how we will consider 
our corporate priorities for change and the key actions we will take in support of 
delivering the longer term goals in the Sustainable Community Strategy (2010-
2030) and the Council’s own change agenda. The Council Plan for the 
forthcoming period has been revised alongside the review of our Medium-Term 
Financial Plan. 

3. The Council Plan is underpinned by a series of Service Plans at a service 
grouping level. Service Plans provide more detailed information on the actions 
we are taking to deliver the Council’s priorities, plus actions required for other 
service specific priorities. They have been prepared to a standard format and 
provide more detailed information on service context, details of strategic links, 
key actions, additional resources required and reference to relevant risk 
assessments. 

   
Council Plan 2012 – 2016 

4. The Council Plan follows our vision of an Altogether Better Durham which is 
shared by the Council and its partners which was agreed in 2009. 

 

5. Both the Sustainable Community Strategy and Council Plan are structured 
around the five priority themes for Durham which are: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 107



• Altogether wealthier – focused on creating a vibrant economy and 
putting regeneration and economic development at the heart of what 
we do; 

• Altogether better for children and young people – enabling children 
and 
[...]

exercise 

• Agree scope of peer review 
 

• Develop a preparation plan for the 
Peer Review 
 

• Develop a Peer Challenge Self 
Assessment 

Head of Planning and 
Performance 

 
 
April 2012 
 
 
April 2012 
 
 
 
October 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 209



Page 210

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

8th February 2012 
 

Update on the Delivery of the 2011/2015 
Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of quarter 3 
on the delivery of the 2011/12 to 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP). 

Background 

2 Cabinet has received updates in July and October last year on the progress 
made in responding to the unprecedented reduction in the levels of 
Government financial support the council is facing. 

3 The level of reductions has resulted in a MTFP for the period of 2011/12 to 
2014/15 with an overall financial savings target of £123.5m, broken down into 
the following savings targets over the next four years: 

• 2011/12 - £66.4m 

• 2012/13 - £25.0m 

• 2013/14 - £14.9m 

• 2014/15 - £17.2m 

4 In total, the plan contains over 130 proposals, which in turn comprise over 250 
separate projects. As Cabinet are aware the delivery of these proposals is 
being managed through a very robust programme management approach 
being adopted to ensure we take into account: 

Agenda Item 5

Page 211



 

 

• Our duties under the Equality Act 

• Appropriate consultation 

• The HR implications of the change including consultation with 
employees and trade unions 

• Communication of the change and the consultation results. 

Progress to date 

5 Progress on the delivery of the plan continues to be good.  The percentage of 
original proposals, which remain on track for delivery 
[...]

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance – The delivery of the MTFP involves saving £123.5m over 4 years of which 
£66.4m is to be saved in 2011/12.   

Staffing – Where the proposals affect staff, full consultation is undertaken and the 
trade unions consulted.  Overall, it is projected that 1600 posts will be lost because 
of the MTFP and wherever possible this is being done through voluntary means.  In 
addition, there has been a proactive management of vacancies to lessen the impact 
on staff. 

Risk – The delivery of the MTFP is highlighted as one of the Council’s strategic risks 
and is monitored through the corporate risk management process.  In addition, risks 
for individual proposals are being monitored through the work undertaken to deliver 
the proposal. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – An Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) was undertaken for the MTFP.  In addition, for each proposal an 
EIA is undertaken as part of the decision-making before the proposal is 
implemented.  

Accommodation – N/A 

Crime and Disorder – N/A 

Human Rights – N/A 

Consultation – A full consultation with a range of stakeholders was undertaken on 
the MTFP prior to its agreement.  In addition, where appropriate for individual 
proposals, internal and external consultation plans are developed so that 
consultation informs the decision making process. 

Procurement – A number of the proposals involve the changing of existing contracts 
and this work is being taken forward through the Council’s agreed procurement 
processes. 

Disability Issues – Any disability impacts are being picked up through the Equality 
Impact Assessments undertaken. 

Legal Implications – The legal implications of any decisions required are being 
considered as part of the delivery of the proposals. 

Page 216



  

Cabinet  
 
8 February 2012 
 
Library Strategy  
 
Key decision AWH04/11 
MTFP AWH10 
_____________________________________________________ 
Report of Corporate Management Team 
 
Report of Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Adults 
Wellbeing and Health 
  
Councillor Maria Plews, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure, 
Libraries and Lifelong Learning 
________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. This report will seek approval from the Cabinet for consultation on the 

Council’s strategy for library services, and proposals to deliver the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan savings in respect of library services.  It will 
describe proposals for changes to the County’s library services, which will 
require public consultation, as well as setting out proposals for the future 
management of library services.   

 
 
The Library Strategy 
 
2. This paper sets out proposals for consultation on our library service for 

the future.  It is written in the context of reductions in Government 
funding, which will mean a reduction in Council spending of £123.5million 
by 2015, and changing patterns of use of our library services. 
 

3. In preparing the strategy, the Council has reviewed national policy and 
considered library developments across the country.  We have also 
looked back to the Scrutiny report “Beyond Books” (2009), and 
considered the responses to the first phase of consultation on the library 
strategy “Inspire... Include... Inform...” in 2010.  We have considered the 
views of our users as expressed through surveys and the views of the 
wider public, for example in consultation on the Council’s budget 
proposals.  We have also considered how the library service can 
contribute to the Council’s overall aims for the County. 

 
4. In summary our library strategy has the following aims: 

• To inspire a community of reading and learning; 

Agenda Item 6

Page 217



  

• To create community library hubs, involving local people; 

• To be modern and responsive; and  

• To ensure that we have a well managed and efficient service; 

and to meet the following areas of need: 

• reading for ple
[...]
nges to their proposals.    

 
14. In considering any proposals for changes to the library service, the 

Council must be mindful of its statutory duties, under the 1964 Act and 
under equality legislation, and the recent guidance (see paragraph 75) 
from the Government on library services.  

 
 
The Medium Term Financial Plan  
 
15. The gross library service budget for 2011/12 is £6.191m per annum.  The 

service receives £470,000 in income and our net spend is therefore 
£5.721m per annum.  This income is a combination of fees and charges 
and funding to provide services on behalf of other organisations (including 
from central government for the Prison Library Service).   
 

Page 219



  

16. The savings required in respect of the library service, as agreed by the 
Council at its meeting on 23 February 2011, total £1.457m spread over 
the four years of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), as follows:  
 
Table 1: Library MTFP savings 2011/12 – 2014/15 
 

 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

 £ £ £ £ 

Previous  year’s 
net budget 

6,051,000 5,721,000 5,151,000 4,921,000 

MTFP saving 
required 

330,000  570,000 230,000 327,000 

Net budget £5,721,000  £5,151,000  £4,921,000 £4,594,000 
 
 
The current library service 
 
17. The library service comprises the following key elements: 

• A network of 39 public libraries in town centres and local 
communities (see Appendix 2), plus the staff library at County Hall 
which also serves as the members resource centre.  Town centre 
libraries are those in the major settlements as defined in the 
Council’s Sustainable Communities Strategy; 

• A stock of over 750,000 books available for loan and 210 
computers for free public use; 

• The Mobile Library fleet of 5 vehicles, calling at more than 180 
settlements throughout the County; 

• “Books on Wheels” for housebound people, delivered by volunteers;  

• The “Book Bus”, providing a public library service to some care 
homes, sheltered housing complexes and day 
[...]
milar variety of services to 
those in the town centres, but tend to be smaller.  

 
30. The current facilities are a mixture of purpose-built and adapted 

accommodation.  They range from the new library at Seaham, which is 
part of the Council’s St John’s multi-user centre, to small shop-front 
premises such as Langley Park.  Whilst all the town centre libraries are 
Council-owned, a few community libraries are in rented accommodation.  
The map below shows the locations of all the public libraries in the county.   

 

Page 223



  

 
31. Many of the libraries need modernisation and some are poorly located.  

Plans are being developed to co-locate several of the town centre libraries 
as part of the Council’s customer access points and/or to replace them as 
part of regeneration schemes for town centres.  There are also plans 
moving forward for the replacement of a small number of community 
libraries in tandem with other developments such as new health facilities or 
schools. 

 
32. The libraries that are not being replaced need investment in their fabric: it 

is estimated there is a total of priority repairs costing £1.036m required 
over the next four years.  These essential repairs include electrical and 
mechanical works and structural work to the exteriors. 
 

33. The plans for replacement buildings referred to above would reduce this 
marginally.  Further consideration of how capital resources could be used 
to implement the library strategy is set out at paragraphs 141-145. 

 
 

Outreach and Web Services 
 
34. In addition to the activity that is carried out in the library buildings, there are 

other parts of the service that deliver services to local residents in their 
communities, such as the mobile library service, the book bus, and books 
on wheels.  
 
Mobile Libraries 

 
35. The Mobile Library service comprises five vehicles visiting 182 different 

settlements, and stopping at 380 halts over a two week timetable.  They 
operate Monday 
[...]
of Social Inclusion 
 

Date:  16 Dec 2012 

 
 

P
age 293



Page 294

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13-2015/16 and Revenue and Capital Budget 2012/13  - Joint Report of Corporate Director Resources and Assistant Chief Executive
	3 Housing Revenue Account Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 to 2016/17 and 2012/13 Budget - Joint Report of Corporate Director Resources and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development
	4 Council Plan and Service Plans 2012-2016 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	CouncilPlanDoc

	5 Update on the Delivery of the 2011/15 Medium Term Financial Plan - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	6 Library Strategy - Report of Corporate Director Adults, Wellbeing and Health [Key Decision: AWH04/11] [MTFP Ref: AWH10]



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 8 February 
2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and B 
Young 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors Armstrong, Arthur, Bailey, Blakey, Chaplow, Graham, Gray,  
N Harrison, Hopgood, Jopling, D Myers, R Ord, Simmons, Todd, Turnbull, Wilkes, 
Wilkinson. Williams and Zair  

 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 – 2015/16 and Revenue and Capital 
Budget 2012/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive that provided comprehensive information to enable 
Cabinet to make recommendations for a 2012/13 balanced budget to the County 
Council meeting on 22 February 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members spoke at length about the financial position that the Authority was 
in due to the unprecedented levels of cuts of funding. All those involved in the 
budget setting process were thanked for their hard work, which would allow Cabinet 
to make recommendations for a balanced budget to Council. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
3  Housing Revenue Account Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 to 2016/17 

and 2012/13 Budget 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development that provided 
information to enable Cabinet to make recommendations on the Council’s Housing 



Revenue Account (HRA) Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2012/13 to 
2016/17 and the 2012/13 budget to the County Council meeting on 22 February 
2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
It was pointed out that the recommendations in the report be amended to reflect 
that the principles used to split the Council’s loans into two separate pools, be as 
outlined in paragraph 38 of the report, and not 36 as printed.   
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations in the report be made to full Council. 

 
4 Council Plan and Service Plans 2012 - 2016 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided a 
draft of the Council Plan for 2012-16 for consideration and comment before being 
submitted for approval by Council on 22 February 2012 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
5 Update on the Delivery of the 2011/2015 Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update on the progress made at the end of quarter 3 on the delivery of the 2011/12 
to 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

6         Library Strategy  

Key Decision AWH04/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Adults Wellbeing and 
Health that sought approval for consultation on the Council’s strategy for library 
services, and proposals to deliver the Medium-Term Financial Plan savings in 
respect of library services.  It described proposals for changes to the County’s 
library services, which will require public consultation, as well as setting out 
proposals for the future management of library services (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
It was pointed out that there had already been submissions received, and that these 
would be included as part of the consultation exercise.  
 



In response to questions raised, clarification was provided on the criteria used for 
the difference in the proposed number of opening hours between the town centre 
libraries as opposed to the community libraries. Cabinet members pointed out that 
although the proposals for consultation were that most libraries would be operating 
at reduced hours, all would remain open. 
 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 


